acquired, but their establishment has not interfered with the betterment of the old 
ones. 

Under our jurisdiction there are forty-three parks and thirteen gores, containing 
in all, seventeen hundred and twenty (172o) acres, of which eleven hundred and forty-
three (1143) are in Brooklyn and five hundred and seventy-seven (577) in Queens. 
The figures represent, approximately, one acre to every eleven hundred and eighty-
nine (1189) of the inhabitants in the Borough of Brooklyn, and one acre to every three 
hundred and forty-two (342) inhabitants in Queens. There are also forty-five miles 
of parkways under the control of this Department. 

During the year four new parks were added, three in Brooklyn and one in 
Queens, as follows: McLaughlin Park, Fulton Park, Amersfort Park in Brooklyn,

[...]

and porticoes, and is of red brick, timber cornices and columns and copper roof. It 
is two hundred feet long, thirty-five feet wide and will contain lockers, shower baths 
and rooms for baseball, football, cricket and polo players. The cost of the building, 
which will be ready for occupancy early in the spring, is sixty-eight thousand eight 
hundred dollars ($68,800.00). This building will also house the police of the Seventy-
third Precinct, now quartered in the Litchfield Mansion. 

A new boathouse, located in one of the most picturesque parts of Prospect Park, 
being on the easterly side of the lake near the present boathouse, is being erected.

[...]

Its construction has done away with 
the unsightly old pipe and rail fence and privet hedge, and now a fine open view of 
one of the most picturesque parts of the park is afforded. The cost of the wall, which 
will be completed by February ist, 1906, is thirty-seven thousand five hundred and 
fifty dollars ($37,550.00). . 

Many other improvements of a permanent character were effected in Prospect 
Park. Among them was the substitution of a modern bronze plated railing at the 
lower terrace of the Flower Garden. The stone work around the same was also re-
constructed and repointed wherever necessary.

[...]

Many improvements were initiated to enhance its usefulness. The great stone 
boundary wall surrounding it showed signs of deterioration early in the year. The 
joints throughout the entire length and heighth were repointed and the wall cleaned. 
A contract was let for the same for two thousand six hundred and seven dollars 
($2.607.00). It presents now an almost new appearance, and is in condition to give 
service for many years. A large amount of top soil was spread and several hundred 
young trees and shrubs planted. Bare and worn places in the lawns were sodded and 
otherwise improved. The general appearance of the park now is most satisfactory. 
The new granite shelter house, to cost twenty-nine thousand nine hundred dollars 
($29,900.00), is rapidly nearing completion. Its necessity was long felt. It is of mag-
nificent design, and adds materially to the beauty of that part of the park where it is 
located. 

Highland Park. 

Highland Park, one of the recent and destined to be one of the most beautiful

[...]

shrubs were pruned and a number that died, replaced. The grass was cut at regular 
intervals; the walks, whenever and wherever required, were repaired, and altogether 
the park was kept in good condition. A contract was let for the erection of a modern 
sillier house at a cost of eight thousand nine hundred and ninety dollars ($8,990.00). 
Heretofore no accommodation of this character existed, and the need for such a house 
has long been felt. The structure is of red brick, with bluestone trimmings, and is 
divided into two compartments, with a pavilion section between. It has much artistic

[...]

is used as a Children's Museum. The entire park was given a general overhauling, 
paths were regraded and defined, and new irrigation and drainage systems introduced. 
Shrubs and trees were planted. 

A new shelter house, ornate in character as to exterior and interior, to cost twelve 
thousand two hundred and ninety-six dollars ($12,296.00), is about completed, and will 
he thrown open to the public in a few weeks. The grounds surrounding the new shelter 
house have also been regraded and sodded. 

Red Hook Park. 
A large portion of the lawns in this park have been affected by lack of nourishing

[...]

Cooper Park having been originally well soiled and planted, required little attention 

other than the usual maintenance. A number of trees and shrubs were planted, and 
the old ones pruned and otherwise treated. 

In response to an urgent demand a contract was awarded for the erection of a 
shelter, which will cost eleven thousand three hundred and ninety-five dollars ($11,-
395.00). It is of brick and stone of appropriate design, and will fill a long-felt want. 
March 5, 5906, has been fixed as the day upon which it will be ready for service. 

Linton Park. 
Linton Park, in the East New York section of the Borough, has been thoroughly

[...]

improvement was extensive in character and excellent in result, obviating the narrow 
and dangerous places previously existing. The roadway was rebuilt and resurfaced 
between the above-mentioned points. 

Application was made to the Board of Estimate and Apportionment and Board of 
Aldermen in November, for an appropriation of one million eight hundred and seventy-
five thousand dollars ($1,875,000.00) to carry to completion the original design of Olm-
stead, Elliott & Olmstead, Landscape Architects. The full amount was allowed, and 
the money will be available during the coining year, when the work of carrying it to 
completion will be inaugurated and prosecuted without delay.